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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


This decision grants in part and denies in part a complaint that James J. Fontana (“Complainant”) filed on July 14, 2003.  Fontana complains that West Penn Power Company (“Respondent” or “West Penn”) charges him a commercial rate for electricity supplied to a recently constructed detached garage.  He wants West Penn instead to charge him a residential rate and refund the difference between the rates.  He also requests written confirmation of the Respondent’s “standards and billing practices” defining residential and commercial rates.  West Penn answered the complaint on August 12, 2003 asserting its Domestic Service Schedule (residential rate) is “[a]vailable [only] for single phase service to a single-family residence served through one meter.”  Since the Complainant’s circumstances do not fit these criteria, it must charge him under the General Service Schedule (commercial rate).


A telephonic hearing was held on February 6, 2004.  The Complainant appeared pro se.  James T. Boggs, Esq., represented the Respondent, which sponsored five exhibits (Nos. 1‑4, 6) for admission into the record.  The hearing generated 66 pages of notes of testimony.  No briefs were filed.  The record closed on March 5, 2004.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The Complainant, James J. Fontana, resides with his wife and ten-year-old son at 3255 Ridgeway Drive, Greensburg, Pennsylvania 15601.  He has occupied this residence for 12 years (N.T. 8).
2. The Respondent, West Penn Power Company, provides residential electric service to the Complainant at the foregoing address (N.T. 9).
3. In 2002, the Complainant constructed a two-story structure measuring 32 feet by 30 feet that is approximately ten feet from his house.  The exterior has brick and vinyl siding with windows, doors and roofing that match the house.  A driveway running up to it serves both the house and this structure.  The interior first floor houses three motor vehicles.  A stairway leading to the second floor is fully carpeted.  The second floor consists of an open carpeted area occupied by furniture and two deep walk-in closets.  There are ceiling fans and recessed lighting.  The walls are plastered.  The building has a security system, air‑conditioning, gas heat, water, sewage, high‑speed internet cable and telephone service.  The entire building is plumbed and wired for 220‑volt service.  There is a shower on the first floor, together with a sink and commode.  The second floor has a refrigerator and a microwave, but it does not have a stove, sink, tub, toilet, shower or running water (N.T. 9‑16, 22‑23, 25, 30‑31).
4. The structure receives electric service under a commercial rate from West Penn through its own meter (N.T. 16‑17, 29).

5. While he declares the structure “occupant ready,” the Complainant does not have any firm plans at this time to have anyone live in it (N.T. 13‑14, 25). 
6. The neighborhood is zoned so as to allow rental property (N.T. 15).

7. The Complainant’s intent in August 2001 was to build a garage.  He explains the only reason he built the structure with a second floor was to accommodate a neighborhood covenant that prohibits a detached garage.  Since he has a corner lot, the structure had to be aesthetically pleasing to his neighbors and conform to township requirements.  Once he added a second floor, his contractor recommended a power source separate from the house (N.T. 14, 18‑20, 22‑27).
8. The Complainant believes he should be charged a residential rate for electric service to this structure, instead of the commercial rate that West Penn is currently charging him (N.T. 16‑17, 29).
9. The Complainant wants reimbursed for the difference in rates since inception of electric service to this structure in December 2002 (N.T. 17).
10. When the Complainant called West Penn in January 2003 to inquire whether this structure should receive a residential rate, no one was living there.  West Penn explained if someone began to live there, it would verify the occupancy and address the rate issue.  West Penn reiterated this information when he called again in August 2003 (N.T. 30‑33).
11. Through its Tariff Schedule 10, West Penn’s “Domestic Service” (residential service) is generally available for a single family residence served through a single meter.  “Combination residential and commercial service may be taken on this Schedule when the entire service is taken through one meter and the total commercial connected load does not necessitate upgrade of service facilities” (N.T. 33, 46‑47; West Penn Exh. 3). 
12. Since the potential for electrical usage prohibited the structure from receiving service from the house panel and a second meter became necessary, West Penn could not supply residential service to the Complainant’s structure (N.T. 33‑34; West Penn Exh. 3).
13. Through its Tariff Schedule 20, West Penn’s “General Service” (commercial service) is “available for any purpose not included with the availability of Schedule 10, Domestic Service.”  Stated differently, West Penn’s General Service rate is available for all nonresidential applications, regardless of size.  Two exceptions granted under Pennsylvania law, which are not applicable here, allow certain non-profit entities to receive Domestic Service.  Garages are only eligible for West Penn’s General Service (N.T. 34‑35, 44‑46; West Penn Exh. 4).
14. Since Fontana’s structure does not qualify for Domestic Service, West Penn supplies electricity to it through its General Service (nonresidential or commercial) Tariff (N.T. 35‑36; West Penn Exh. 4).
15. West Penn’s Tariff Rules and Regulations define “dwelling” as a “house, apartment or single meter multi-unit structure being supplied with residential service” (N.T. 30‑40; West Penn Exh. 2).
16. West Penn’s Tariff Rules and Regulations define “residential service” as service “supplied to a dwelling, including service provided to a commercial establishment if concurrent service is provided to a residential premises attached thereto.  Service provided to a hotel or motel shall not be considered residential service” (N.T. 49‑50; West Penn Exh. 2).

17. West Penn’s Tariff Rules and Regulations define “residential customer” as any “person, partnership, corporation, municipality, governmental agency or other legal entity to whom the Company may furnish residential service” (N.T. 49‑50; West Penn Exh. 2).

18. West Penn’s Tariff does not define the term “residence” (N.T. 48).

19. Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary defines a “dwelling” as “a building or other shelter in which people live” (N.T. 50, 52).
20. West Penn’s Tariff is a public document that is available 24 hours a day, seven days a week on its website.  If a customer does not have internet access, a customer can obtain from West Penn a copy of whatever portion of its Tariff that the customer deems necessary or information on where a customer can review a copy of the Tariff (N.T. 51‑52).

21. West Penn admits it did not furnish the Complainant with written material that he requested concerning application of its residential rate to his circumstances (N.T. 32‑33, 36‑37).
22. West Penn prepared a chart comparing charges for electric service to Fontana’s structure for the twelve-month period ending January 6, 2004 under its Domestic Service and General Service rates (N.T. 42‑44, 52‑53; West Penn Exh. 6).
23. For this twelve-month period, West Penn billed Fontana $224.91 under the General Service rate, while a hypothetical Domestic Service rate for the same period would have been $194.39 or a difference of $30.52 (N.T. 53; West Penn Exh. 6).
24. The Complainant owes no outstanding arrearage to West Penn on this account (N.T. 56‑58; West Penn Exh. 1, as revised at the hearing).
25. The Complainant objects that, despite repeated requests, West Penn never supplied him with any confirmation of what constitutes a dwelling for application of its residential rate and it uses three different terms when referring to its commercial rate, i.e., General Services, nonresidential and commercial rate (N.T. 61).

DISCUSSION
A.
The Proper Rate


The initial question for review relates to what rate is appropriate for electric service to this structure.  The Complainant believes he is entitled to a residential rate.  The Respondent insists that it must charge a commercial rate.  The essential facts are not in dispute.  


No doubt exists that this customer intended to construct a detached garage.  But, to accommodate a neighborhood covenant that prohibits a detached garage, to meet township requirements and to quell any aesthetic objections of his neighbors, he expanded his building plans.  As constructed, the 32 feet by 30 feet structure is sufficiently large enough to house three vehicles, but now has a second story consisting of an open carpeted area occupied by furniture and two walk-in closets.  Ceiling fans, recessed lighting and plastered walls grace the upstairs as well.  The building has a security system, air‑conditioning, gas heat, water, sewage, high‑speed internet cable and telephone service.  The entire building is plumbed and wired for 220‑volt electric service.  One finds a shower on the first floor, together with a sink and commode.  The second floor has a refrigerator and a microwave, but it does not have a stove, sink, tub, toilet, shower or running water (N.T. 9‑16, 22‑23, 25, 30‑31).  For all of its fine accoutrements, the building lacks the one element that would entitle it to residential electric service — an occupant.


As a basic legal premise, the Public Utility Code (the “Code”) mandates that every rate demanded or received by a public utility must be just and reasonable, and conform with the regulations or orders of the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. §1301.  No public utility may receive a greater or lesser rate than the one set forth in its tariff on file with this Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. §1303.  Neither may a public utility unreasonably discriminate for or against a particular customer by establishing a special rate for them.  66 Pa. C.S. §1304.  Accordingly, West Penn can only charge the rates found in its Tariff that is on file with the Commission.  Pursuant to the terms of this Tariff, Fontana’s garage fails to qualify for residential service.


Under Tariff Schedule 10, West Penn’s “Domestic Service” (residential service) is generally available for a single family residence served through a single meter (N.T. 33, 46‑47; West Penn Exh. 3).  While West Penn’s Tariff does not define the term “residence” (N.T. 48), it does define “residential service” as service “supplied to a dwelling”
 (N.T. 49‑50; West Penn Exh. 2).  The Tariff defines “dwelling” as a “house, apartment or single meter multi-unit structure being supplied with residential service”
 (N.T. 30‑40; West Penn Exh. 2).  Neither West Penn’s Tariff nor the Commission’s regulations further define the term “dwelling.”


Nevertheless, one may learn what is meant by the term “dwelling” by following the rules of the Statutory Construction Act as made applicable to administrative regulations.  1 Pa. C.S. §1502(a)(1)(ii).  Very simply, words and phrases must be construed according to rules of grammar and to their common and approved usage.  1 Pa. C.S. §1903(a).  See, Media v. Pa. Department of Transportation, 641 A.2d 630 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994).  Accordingly, Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary defines a “dwelling” as “a building or other shelter in which people live” (N.T. 50, 52).  Thus, the fact that Fontana’s garage remains uninhabited precludes it from being considered a dwelling, which would be entitled to receive residential service.


Alternatively, West Penn’s Tariff defines “residential service” so as to include “service provided to a commercial establishment if concurrent service is provided to a residential premises attached thereto” (N.T. 49‑50; West Penn Exh. 2).  Fontana’s detached garage is approximately ten feet from his house (N.T. 12).  But, it receives electric service through its own meter, because the load will not permit service through the house panel (N.T. 16‑17, 29).  As noted, supra, West Penn’s Domestic Service is only available for a single family residence served through a single meter.  “Combination residential and commercial service may be taken on this Schedule when the entire service is taken through one meter and the total commercial connected load does not necessitate upgrade of service facilities” (N.T. 33, 46‑47; West Penn Exh. 3).  Since Fontana’s house and garage receive electric service through separate meters, the uninhabited garage is ineligible to receive residential electric service for this reason as well.


Finally, West Penn’s “General Service” (commercial service), under Tariff Schedule 20, is “available for any purpose not included with the availability of Schedule 10, Domestic Service.”  Stated differently, West Penn’s General Service rate is available for all nonresidential applications, regardless of size.  Garages are only eligible for West Penn’s General Service (N.T. 34‑35, 44‑46; West Penn Exh. 4).  Therefore, West Penn is properly furnishing commercial service to Fontana’s garage under its Tariff Schedule 20.

B.
Communication of Information Concerning the Proper Rate


The second aspect of this complaint concerns the ability of West Penn’s representatives to communicate appropriate information to Fontana explaining why it was providing him with commercial, rather than residential, service.  The Complainant objects that, despite repeated requests, West Penn never supplied him with any confirmation of what constitutes a dwelling for application of its residential rate and it uses three different terms when referring to its commercial rate, i.e., General Services, nonresidential and commercial rate (N.T. 61).  In this manner, the Complainant challenges the reasonableness and adequacy of the Respondent’s service.

1.
The Standard of Conduct


Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, mandates that a public utility must furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and must make such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its patrons and the public.  Upon finding that the service or facilities of a public utility are unreasonable, unsafe or inadequate, the Commission may prescribe, by regulation or order, the reasonable, safe and adequate service or facilities that a public utility must furnish or employ.  66 Pa. C.S. §1505.


The Commission has exclusive jurisdiction to determine the reasonableness, adequacy and sufficiency of a public utility’s services and facilities.  Elkin v. Bell of PA, 491 Pa. 123, 420 A.2d 371 (1980).  Section 102 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §102, defines “service” as:

Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities . . . .

(Emphasis added).  A utility’s “service” is not merely confined to the distribution of electrical energy, but also includes “any and all acts” related to that function.  West Penn Power Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 578 A.2d 75 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).  The term “service” is broadly construed so as to bring it within the ambit of the Commission’s regulatory authority.  Country Place Waste Treatment Co., Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C., 654 A.2d 72 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995).  Thus, a utility’s provision of information to customers about the classification of its services clearly falls within the purview of Section 1501 of the Code.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  As the party challenging the reasonableness or adequacy of the Respondent’s conduct, the Complainant bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).

2.
The Burden of Proof


The Pennsylvania Supreme Court has held the term “burden of proof” means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1954); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means one party must present evidence which is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Id.  Accordingly, one must review the record in this case to determine whether the Complainant has satisfied his burden of proof.  If the review indicates the burden has been satisfied, one must then determine whether the Respondent has submitted evidence of co-equal value or weight to refute the Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof cannot be satisfied, unless the party bearing the burden of proof presents additional evidence.  Morissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967); and Burleson v. Pa. P.U.C., 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), affirmed, 501 Pa. 443, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).


Furthermore, substantial evidence must support the Commission’s decision.  See, e.g., Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S. §704; Yellow Cab Company v. Pa. P.U.C., 524 A.2d 1069 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987).  The Pennsylvania appellate courts have defined the term “substantial evidence” to mean such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind may accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Pa. Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  The Commission has held that a complainant, to establish a sufficient case against a utility and satisfy the burden of proof, must show the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein, supra.

3.
The Information Provided


In response to the Complainant’s allegations, West Penn asserts its Tariff is a public document that is available 24 hours a day, seven days a week on its website.  If a customer does not have internet access, West Penn will supply a customer with a copy of whatever portion of its Tariff the customer deems necessary or information on where a customer can review a copy of it (N.T. 51‑52).  See, 66 Pa. C.S. §1302.  West Penn, however, never claims that it told Fontana where the information he was seeking was available or how to find it.



Moreover, West Penn admits it failed to furnish this customer with written material that he requested concerning application of its residential rate to his circumstances (N.T. 32‑33, 36‑37).  In fact, only after Fontana contacted the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services did West Penn supply him with a copy of its rate schedule (N.T. 33).  Quite obviously, a customer should not have to contact the Commission in order to obtain readily available utility information.  In fact, the Code demands that every public utility keep copies of its tariff open to public inspection under such rules and regulations as the Commission may prescribe.  66 Pa. C.S. §1302.  This provision of the Code is rendered meaningless, if a public utility remains non-responsive to customer inquiries.  Accordingly, West Penn rendered unreasonable and inadequate service in violation of Section 1501 of the Code by failing to supply the requested information or to tell the customer how to obtain it.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501. Since it has already provided the requested information through testimony and exhibits at the hearing, West Penn will not be directed supply this information again.

4.
The Civil Penalty


Pursuant to Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, the Commission may impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000 for every violation of the Code, its regulations or its orders.  To reiterate, the failure of a utility to provide a customer with readily available information about the classification of its rates constitutes unreasonable and inadequate service.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  In mitigation though, West Penn representatives apparently conducted numerous conversations with Fontana on this subject and informed him that whenever someone began living in the structure, it would reassess the service classification issue (N.T. 30‑32).  Under these circumstances, the Respondent’s conduct warrants a civil penalty of $100.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §501.
2. The Respondent has adhered to the proper tariffed rate for the electric service it furnishes to the Complainant’s detached garage.  66 Pa. C.S. §1303.

3. The Complainant has carried his burden of proving that the Respondent failed to provide him with readily available information about the classification of its rates.  66 Pa. C.S. §§332(a) & 1302.
4. The Respondent violated Sections 1302 and 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§1302 & 1501, by failing to provide the Complainant with readily available information about the classification of its rates.

5. Under the circumstances, the Respondent’s failure to provide the Complainant with readily available information about the classification of its rates warrants imposing a civil penalty of $100.  66 Pa. C.S. §3301.
ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the complaint of James J. Fontana against West Penn Power Company at Docket No. C-20030721 is hereby granted in part and denied in part.  To the extent the complaint alleges the Respondent failed to provide him with readily available information about the classification of its rates, it is hereby granted.  To the extent it raises any other issue, the complaint is hereby denied.
2. That West Penn Power Company is hereby directed to pay a civil penalty of one hundred dollars ($100) pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§3301 & 3315, by sending a certified check or money order within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s Order in this case to:
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

3. That West Penn Power Company is hereby directed to cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§101, et seq., and the regulations of this Commission, 52 Pa. Code §§1.1, et seq.
Date:  April 16, 2004


















John H. Corbett, Jr.








Administrative Law Judge

� 	The Commission’s regulations proclaiming Standards and Billing Practices for Residential Utility Service defines “residential service” as “[u]tility service supplied to a dwelling, including service provided to a commercial establishment if concurrent service is provided to a residential dwelling attached thereto.  Utility service provided to a hotel or motel is not considered residential service.”  52 Pa. Code §56.2.





� 	The Commission’s regulations define “dwelling” as a “house, apartment, mobile home or single meter multiunit structure being supplied with residential service.”  52 Pa. Code §56.2.
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